The Group actively and regularly reviews and manages

its capital structure to maintain a balance between

the higher shareholder returns that might be possible

with higher levels of borrowings and the advantages

and security afforded by a sound capital position, and

makes adjustments to the capital structure in light of

changes in economic conditions.

The Group monitors its capital structure on the

basis of an adjusted net debt-to-capital ratio. For this

purpose, adjusted net debt is defined as total debt

(which includes interest-bearing loans and borrowings,

and obligation under finance lease, less cash and

cash equivalents). Adjusted capital comprises all

components of equity.

For the year ended 31 December 2010, the Group’s

strategy, which was unchanged from 2009 was

to maintain the adjusted net debt-to-capital ratio

below 20%. In order to maintain or adjust the ratio,

the Group may adjust the amount of dividends paid

to shareholder, issue new shares, return capital to

shareholder, raise new debt financing or sell assets to

reduce debt.

153

財務報表附註
Notes to the Financial Statements

23 資本及儲備（續）
(g) 資本管理（續）

於2010年12月31日的經調整負

債淨額與資本比率如下：

 本集團

 The Group

  2010 2009

  千港元 千港元

  HK$’000 HK$’000

流動負債： Current liabilities:

銀行貸款 Bank loans 28,205 23,850

減：現金及現金等價物 Less: cash and cash equivalents (15,584) (23,493)

經調整債務淨額 Adjusted net debt 12,621 357

權益總額 Total equity 135,839 100,469

經調整債務淨額 Adjusted net

 與權益比率  debt-to-equity ratio 9% 0%

24 金融風險管理及公平值

本集團所面臨的信貸、流動資金、利

率及貨幣風險乃在本集團日常業務過

程中產生。

本集團所面臨的該等風險、金融風險

管理政策及本集團管理該等風險採納

的措施如下：

23 CAPITAL AND RESERVES (CONTINUED)
(g) CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

The adjusted net debt-to-capital ratio at 31 December

2010 was as follows:

24 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND
FAIR VALUES
Exposure to credit, liquidity, interest rate and currency risks

arises in the normal course of the Group’s business.

The Group’s exposure to these risks and the financial risk

management policies and practices used by the Group to

manage these risks are described below.